



\$~32

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8907/2018**

**SHRI. PREMPAL SINGH**

.....Petitioner

Through: Sh. Wills Mathews, Adv. alongwith  
Sh. Dhanesh M. Nair and Sh. Karan  
Yadav, Adv.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Sh. Anil Soni, CGSC for R-1 & 2.  
Ms. Pragya Barsaiyan, Adv. for  
Sh. Gautam Narayan, ASC for  
GNCTD/R-3 & 4.

**CORAM:**

**SHRI KRISHAN KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

%

**14.09.2022**

**CM No.40544/2022**

By this application, the L.Rs of deceased petitioner seek condonation of delay of 744 days in moving appropriate application for their substitution.

Notice.

Learned respective counsel appearing for the respondents accept notice and do not object to this application being allowed.

For the reasons mentioned in the application and in absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned.

Application stands disposed of.

**CM No.40543/2022**

By this application, the L.Rs of deceased petitioner, who is stated to



have died on 30.05.2020, are sought to be substituted. The names of the L.Rs are mentioned in paragraph No.10 of the application. Learned counsel for the applicant states that the deceased petitioner did not leave behind any other legal representative except the same mentioned in the petition. The application is supported by the death certificate of the petitioner, which is found to be in order.

Notice.

Learned counsel appearing for the respective respondents accept notice.

Mr. Anil Soni, learned CGSS, on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2 does not object to this application being allowed.

On request, one week's time is granted to file reply by respondents No.3 & 4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

List the matter on **14.10.2022**.

**REGISTRAR**

**SEPTEMBER 14, 2022/KCT**