



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8907/2018**

SHRI. PREMPAL SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Sh. Wills Mathews and Sh. Dhanesh
M. Nair, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Sh. Anil Soni, CGSC for R-1 & 2/
UOI.

Ms. Pragya Barsaiyan, Adv. for
Sh. Gautam Narayan, ASC for
R-3 & 4.

CORAM:

SHRI SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **17.10.2022**

CM No.40453/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC)

This is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicants seeking their substitution in place of deceased petitioner, who is stated to have died on 30.05.2020. A copy of death certificate has been annexed to the application. The details of legal heirs of deceased petitioner are mentioned in para 10 of the application.

Learned counsel for respondents No.3 & 4 seeks time to file reply. Let reply be filed by respondents No.3 & 4 within four weeks with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereafter.



On 14.09.2022, it has already been stated on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 that they do not wish to file any reply.

List the matter on 20.01.2023.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 17, 2022/KCT