



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8907/2018**

SHRI. PREMPAL SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Wills Mathews and Ms. Shivangi
Ranjan, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Arnav Kumar and Mr. Adit Garg,
Advs. for R-1 & 2.
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Abhinav
Jha, Advs. for GNCTD.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal and Ms. Ruchita
Srivastava, Advs. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

12.12.2025

CM APPL. 78714/2025 (Condonation of delay)

1. The application is allowed in view of the facts stated in the application.
2. The delay of 55 days in filing the present application of amendment of the prayer and additional affidavit is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of, accordingly.

CM APPL. 78713/2025 (Seeking amendment of the prayer in the writ petition)

1. Since the respondents have no objection to grant of prayer for amendment, the prayer stands allowed.
2. The application stands disposed of, accordingly.



W.P.(C) 8907/2018

1. The amendment be carried out within a period of four weeks.
2. Let the amended copy be served on the respondents.
3. Respondents are granted to leave to file their response, if so desired, within a period of six weeks thereafter.
4. List on 16th March 2026.
5. The date already fixed, i.e. 19th December 2025 stands cancelled.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/MK/bp